TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-4-10

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY CREATING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$50,000 PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40A:4-48

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, an emergent need has arisen to make necessary repairs and renovations to the storm drain along Hogback Road in the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, New Jersey ("Township") and the surrounding area ("Emergency Purpose"); and

WHEREAS, the Township's Department of Public Works Foreman confirms the need for an Emergency Purpose and recommends entering into a contract in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00, to complete the Emergency Purpose; and

WHEREAS, said Emergency Purpose was not foreseen at the time of preparation and adoption of the 2021 Budget; and

WHEREAS, Section 46 of the Local Budget Law, *N.J.S.A.* 40A:4-46, provides for the creation of an emergency appropriation for the various purposes including the Emergency Purpose; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of emergency appropriations created in 2021, including the appropriations to be created by this Resolution, is \$50,000, which is less than three percent (3%) of the total operating appropriations in the 2021 Budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY (NOT LESS THAN TWO-THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS THEREOF AFFIRMATIVELY CONCURRING), PURSUANT TO LOCAL BUDGET LAW, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An emergency appropriation is hereby created in the amount of \$50,000 which will temporarily fund the Emergency Purpose.

<u>Section 2.</u> Two (2) certified copies of this Resolution shall be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption this 22nd day of April, 2021.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on April 22, 2021 at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~